
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 18th January, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 D Cohen - Alwoodley;
P Davey - City and Hunslet;

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;
S Lay - Otley and Yeadon;

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;
J Walker - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 21 DECEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 December 2016.

1 - 4

7  SCRUTINY INQUIRY – TRANSPORT FOR 
LEEDS, SUPERTRAM, NGT AND BEYOND

To receive the report of the Director of City 
Development and West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority to support the next session of the scrutiny 
inquiry. 

5 - 26

8  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2016/17 municipal year.

27 - 
50



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 15 February 2017 at 10:30am
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10:00am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th January, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 21ST DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors D Cohen, C Dobson, G Latty, 
S Lay, A Ogilvie, S Ragan, E Taylor, 
C Towler, P Wadsworth and J Walker

38 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

39 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr P Davey. Cllr P Davey was 
substituted by Cllr C Dobson.

40 Minutes - 23 November 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting 23 November 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

41 Leeds Site Allocations Plan 

The Director of City Development submitted report to facilitate scrutiny of 
Leeds Site Allocations Plan (SAP) in accordance with the Budget and Policy 
Framework. 

The following information was appended to the reports:

 Appendix 1 – Chronology of Key Milestone Decisions by Development 
Plan Panel, Briefings with Ward Members and Public Consultation 
Events. 

 Appendix 2 – Site Allocations Plan, Sections 1 & 2 (Introduction and 
Overview) and Section 3, Area Proposals, Publication Draft. 
September 2015

 Appendix 3 – Summary of Pre Submission Changed to 10 Housing 
Market Characteristic Areas in the Site Allocations Plan (Excluding 
Outer North East) Following Development Plan Panel Meetings on 14th 
and 28th June and 19th July 2016

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Members 
queries and comments: 

David Feeney, Head of Strategic Planning
Martin Elliot, Group Manager (Policy and Plans)

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th January, 2017

Lois Pickering, Team Leader Local Plans
Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation  
Cllr Richard  Lewis, Executive Board Member

The key areas for discussion were:

 An overview of the process and key milestones from scoping the SAP 
to current date including required regulatory stages of the SAP decision 
making process.   

 Housing requirements contained within the Core Strategy and how that 
had been determined.

 The extent to which communities are involved in the decision making 
process behind both the Core Strategy and SAP, and the extent to 
which neighbourhood planning influenced the development of the SAP.

 The whole Council approach to the development of the SAP with the 
involvement of external partners to ensure the needs of communities 
are considered, such as highways, schools, health. 

 Concern regarding the continued availability of employment sites 
across the city. 

 Clarity regarding the green belt review processes and how it was 
integral within the process when bringing forward site allocations

 Consultation strategy and public engagement with hard to reach 
groups. The value of utilising social media during key periods of 
consultation to direct the public to appropriate information.  

 With regard to transport infrastructure clarity was sought regarding the 
links between the SAP and evolving Transport Strategy. The Board 
were advised that the city’s development needs are being taken into 
account.  

 The influence of flood risk assessments in the development of the SAP. 
 The extent to which both small and large windfall site figures impact on 

housing targets detailed within the Core Strategy and site allocations.
 The lack of flexibility for Local Authorities within planning processes 

and the determination of housing numbers.  

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board: 

a) Considered the proposals that are to be referred to the Executive 
Board  

b) Will report Scrutiny Board (City Development) deliberations and 
conclusions to the Executive Board when next due for consideration. 
(Currently scheduled February 2017) 

42 Financial Health Monitoring City Development - Budget Update Period 7 
2016/17 & Budget Proposals for 2017/18 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report to 
update the Scrutiny Board on the City Development 2016/17 financial position 
(period 7) and to facilitate consultation on the City Development budget 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th January, 2017

proposals for 2017/18 in accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy 
Framework.  

The following information was appended to the report:

 Executive Board Report 14 December 2016, Financial Health 
Monitoring 2016/17 – Month 7 

 Executive Board Report 14 December 2016 - Initial Budget Proposals 
for 2017/18  

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Simon Criddle – Head of Finance, City Development
- Martin Farrington – Director of City Development

The key areas of discussion were:

 The projected underspend on the 2016/17 budget, with further savings 
made through library services moving across to the Citizens and 
Communities directorate.

 Key proposals for 2017/18, planned efficiencies, changes to services 
and additional income.

 A net decrease in budget for 2017/18 of £4.8m. 
 Sources of additional income and the overall strategic approach which 

seeks to minimise the impact on front line service delivery. 
 The recruitment of 25 Highways Engineers to reduce external spend.

RESOLVED
 
The Scrutiny Board: 

a) Noted the financial position of City Development period 7 2016/17
b) Considered the initial 2017/18 budget proposals relevant to the 

Scrutiny Board’s portfolio and did not make recommendation for 
consideration by the Executive Board in February 2017.

43 Quarter 2, 2016/17 City Development Performance Update 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided a 
summary of performance against the strategic objectives for City 
Development. 

The following information was appended to the report:

 City Development Performance Summary Quarter 2 2016/17

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th January, 2017

- Martin Farrington – Director of City Development

The key areas of discussion were:

 The trend in KSI’s and not meeting the annual target. The Board was 
advised that improvements are continually being made to local cycling 
infrastructure and road safety programmes also continue, in order 
minimise KSI events particularly involving children. 

 The extent to which the withdrawal of funding for ‘Leeds Let’s Get 
Active’ will impact upon statistics concerning people active for more 
than 30 minutes per week. 

 The Board requested further information regarding job growth, 
particularly with regard to the nature of employment in Leeds and how 
local employment opportunities have are/have been secured. A report 
to be brought to the Board early in 2017.

RESOLVED
 
The Scrutiny Board: 

a) Noted the Quarter 2 performance information. 
b) Requested a report to provide a more detailed overview regarding the 

nature of employment, employment growth and employment 
opportunities in Leeds.

44 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny 
Support which detailed the Scrutiny Board’ draft work programme for the 
current municipal year. 

The draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) work schedule for 2016/17 and 
the Executive Board minutes for 16 November 2016 were appended to the 
report.

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed 
the work programme.

45 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 18 January 2017 10:30 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 10:00am)

The meeting concluded at 12:30pm

Page 4



Report of the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development)

Date: 18 January 2017

Subject: Transport for Leeds - Supertram, NGT and Beyond

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1. Summary of Main Issues

At its meeting on the 15th of June 2016, the Scrutiny Board considered a request 
for Scrutiny from Cllr Judith Blake, Leader of Leeds City Council, which asked for 
consideration of the role of the Council, the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority/METRO and the city’s public transport operators in relation to the 
decisions for both NGT and Supertram. 

Terms of reference for this inquiry were agreed by the Scrutiny Board at the 
September 2016 when it was determined that the purpose of the inquiry is to make 
an assessment of and, where appropriate, make recommendations on the following 
areas:

 To identify strengths and weaknesses of the Supertram and NGT schemes, what 
lessons can be learnt, and how learning can be applied to future transport 
schemes and projects. 

 The developing transport strategy, short, medium and long terms options, 
maximising beneficial impact, and how options could be financed, planned and 
delivered. 

 Meeting the needs and aspirations of communities and stakeholders through 
engagement and involvement in the shaping and delivery of transport schemes 
and projects. 

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow
Tel:  0113 2474792

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2 Inquiry Session January 2017

The Director of City Development and West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) 
have prepared a report which responds to debate and requests for further 
information at the November Scrutiny Board meeting. This session is structured to 
facilitate continued reflection and debate about previous transport projects so that 
lessons can be learnt and applied to future transport schemes. 

Representatives in attendance at the November meeting have also been invited to 
contribute to discussion at this meeting, they are: 

 Peter Bonsall, Emeritus Professor of Transport Planning at the University of 
Leeds

 Bill McKinnon , Vice Chairman of the A660 Joint Council
 Chris Longley, Area Policy Representative, Yorkshire Federation of Small 

Businesses
 

At the November Scrutiny Board meeting the board questioned the extent to which 
‘stated preference’ information had been shared with the DfT.  The Scrutiny Board 
requested further information regarding this which is contained as Appendix 1 and 
detailed in para 3.5.2 of the report from the Director of City Development and 
WYCA.

 3. Recommendation

The Scrutiny Board (City Development) is recommended to: 

a) Note the information contained within the report of the Director of City 
Development and WYCA. 

b) Note the verbal information provided by the visiting attendees.
c) Consider the requirements for the next session of the inquiry.  

Page 6



Report of Director of City Development and WYCA

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development)

Date: 18th January 2017

Subject: Inquiry into the Development of NGT

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes X  No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes X  No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes X  No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes X  No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Leader of the Council has formally requested Scrutiny Board to “consider 
undertaking a Scrutiny Inquiry into the role of the Council, the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority(WYCA)/Metro and the city’s public transport operators in 
relation to the decisions for both NGT and Supertram.” 

2. The Inquiry will consider the development of both projects and what lessons can be 
learned to inform future decisions on major transport projects in the City

3. Detailed background information was provided at the July,September and  
November Scrutiny meetings. This report provides further background and 
additional information requested at these meetings as well as responding to 
comments made at the last Scrutiny meeting by interested parties/ objectors to the 
scheme

4. The Council has undertaken a city-wide “Conversation” on the future of transport in 
Leeds to develop a future transport stategy for the city.

Recommendations

1. Members are requested to note and comment on this report.

Report author:  Andrew Wheeler
Tel:  348 1715 

Page 7



1. Purpose of this report

1.1 This report provides Members with background information on the development of 
the Supertram and NGT projects.  It provides an update on the new Transport 
Strategy emerging from the Transport Summit held on 10th June 2016 and feedback 
from the city wide Conversation on Transport.

1.2 This report also addresses issues raised at the November Scrutiny meeting on 
NGT.

2. Background information

2.1 Leeds Supertram formed a key element of the 1991 Leeds Transport Strategy.  The 
Department for Transport (DfT) granted full network approval in March 2001, 
following a TWAO public inquiry, but in November 2005 the project was cancelled 
by the DfT on the grounds of affordability.

2.4 A high quality bus alternative to Supertram was subsequently developed by the joint 
Promoters, Leeds and Metro in conjunction with the DfT
[...]
as alleged that at the November Scrutiny meeting, information was deliberately 
withheld from the DfT. In common with all long and complex projects a huge 
amount of data was produced for NGT and not everything was sent to the DfT. The 
joint Promoters are clear that no information was deliberately withheld from the DfT.  
In relation to the comments on Stated Preference (SP) it is worth pointing out that; 

 Through discussions the DfT were aware that (a) there was an exercise within the 
overall SP that considered bus vs. trolleybus amongst other variables and (b) that 
the trolleybus parameter was not statistically significant and would be dropped. In 
particular:

o In the January 2008 report on the pilot survey, there is explicit reference to 
the bus vs. trolleybus exercise and that the models using the pilot survey 
data resulted in non-significant parameters for trolleybus and tram. The 
report of the SP pilot was also submitted to DfT

o On 15 July 2008 a presentation on the SP main survey results was given to 
DfT and the point was made, that the trolleybus parameter is not significant 
and would be dropped

o Paragraph 7.46 of the final SP report makes reference to mode constants for 
trolleybus and tram and that these were not applied in the final model. Para 
9.5 of the final SP report reiterates the aim set out in the Pilot Survey report 
to have a model without a mode constant, if that could be justified statistically

The process of analysing a SP survey is made up of a number of steps 
(intermediate models). After each step, the models are reviewed and a new model 
fitted. Sometimes this results in an improvement in the model, other times it results 
in a worsening of the model. If things get better, you move forward. If they get 
worse, you go back. Eventually you end up at the destination -  preferred model. 
The results that Peter Bonsall refers to are from one of the steps down the path.

o The results of the 2007 SP were used for four different
[...]
contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

2 Main Issues
  
2.1 A draft work schedule is attached as appendix 1.  The work programme has been 

provisionally completed pending on going discussions with the Board.  

2.2   When considering the draft work programme effort should be undertaken to:

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already 
having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.

 Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as 
part of a policy/scrutiny review

 Seek advice about available resources and relevant timings taking into 
consideration  the workload across the Scrutiny Boards and the type of Scrutiny 
taking place

 Build in sufficient  flexibility to enable the consideration of urgent matters that 
may arise during the year

Report author:  S Pentelow
Tel:  24 74792

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



2.3 Also attached as appendix 2 is the minutes of Executive Board for 14 December 
2016 

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:

a) Consider the draft work schedule and make amendments as appropriate.
b) Note the Executive Board minutes

4. Background papers1  - None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 28



Draft Scrutiny Board (City Development)  Work Schedule for 2016/2017 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (City Development ) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2016/17

Area of review  June  July August

Inquiries Formal Response – Powering Up The Leeds 
Economy Through Digital Inclusion

Formal Response – Housing Mix 

Transport for Leeds  - Scoping
Annual work programme 
setting - Board initiated 
pieces of Scrutiny work (if 
applicable)

Consider potential 
areas of review 

Budget 

Pre Decision Scrutiny 

Policy Review 

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring Performance Report 

Working Groups

*Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 29



Draft Scrutiny Board (City Development)  Work Schedule for 2016/2017 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (City Development ) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16

Area of review  September   October  November 

Inquiries Agree scope of review for *
Transport for Leeds - Supertram, 
NGT and beyond

Evidence Gathering 
1) Transport for Leeds -  

Supertram, NGT and beyond 

Evidence Gathering 
Bus Provision Inquiry  - Inquiry Final 
Session

Evidence Gathering 
2) Transport for Leeds  - 

Supertram, NGT and 
beyond 

Pre Decision Scrutiny    

Policy Review 

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring
KSI/ Road Safety  - review

Working Groups

 Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 30



Draft Scrutiny Board (City Development)  Work Schedule for 2016/2017 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (City Development ) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16

Area of review  December  January  February  

Inquiries Evidence Gathering 
Transport for Leeds  - Supertram, 
NGT and beyond 

Evidence Gathering 
Transport for Leeds - Supertram, NGT 
and beyond 

Budget and Policy 
Framework

Initial Budget Proposals 2017/18  
and Budget Update 

Site Allocation Plan 
Pre Decision Scrutiny

Policy Review 

Recommendation Tracking Digital Inclusion

Performance Monitoring Performance Report  

Working Groups Resources Scrutiny – Draft Best 
Council Plan – BPF

P
age 31



Draft Scrutiny Board (City Development)  
[...]
a Property for the Council’s Investment Portfolio’, 
referred to in Minute No. 123 is designated as exempt from publication 
in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular organisation 
and of the Council. The property has been offered to the Council to 
acquire on a one to one basis off the market, rather than being put to 
the open market. It is considered that the public interest in maintaining 
the content of the appendix as exempt outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information due to the impact that disclosing the 
information would have upon the Council and third parties.

112 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

113 Minutes 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th 
November 2016 be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

114 Time to Shine Project 
Further to Minute No. 102, 16th December 2015, the Director of Adult Social 
Services and the Director of Public Health submitted a joint report providing 
details on the ‘Time to Shine’ project and the progress which had been made 
in tackling social isolation and loneliness in Leeds. The report also described 
the work which had been undertaken since the previous update report and the 
impact that it has had so far.

In considering this item, the Board received a presentation entitled, ‘Time to 
Shine: Leeds Community Connect: The Asset Based Community 
Development (ABCD) Approach’ and viewed a short film entitled, ‘Loneliness 
and Me’.  As part of this presentation, the Board also received further 
information from Bill Rollinson, Chair of Leeds Older People’s Forum; Sharon 
Middling, of Community Connect at Rural Action Yorkshire and Jude Woods 
of Sage at Yorkshire MESMAC on the role that their respective organisations, 
as delivery p
[...]
se the £173.5m of Department for Transport 
funding and bring in significant complementary private sector 
investment, be agreed;

(b) That the submission of an Outline Strategic Case to the Department for 
Transport for spending the £173.5m allocated to Leeds, be approved;

(c) That the feedback from the ‘Transport Conversation’ and how this has 
shaped the proposed Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme, 
be noted;

(d) That approval be given for officers to return to Executive Board in 
Autumn 2017 with a further update on the ‘Transport Conversation’ and 
the draft 20 year Transport Strategy, including commentary on the 
progress on development of mass rapid transit options;

(e) That approval be given for £8.8m of Leeds City Council capital monies 
earmarked for NGT to be included in this programme, excluding an 
allowance for NGT funding which is committed to the Clay Pit Lane 
junction scheme;

(f) That approval be given for the monies identified in resolution (e) 
(above) be made available immediately in order to commence work on 
the preliminary designs of some of the schemes identified in resolution 
(a) (above);

(g) That approval be given for negotiations to continue with bus operators, 
developers and partners in order to leverage significant additional 
financial investments to support the Leeds Public Transport Investment 
Programme;

(h) That it be noted that the Chief Officer Highways and Transportation is 
responsible for the delivery of the programme.

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Golton 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the decisions 
referred to within this minute. Also, in relation to such matters, as Councillor B 
Anderson was in attendance as a non-voting Member, he drew the Board’s 
attention to the fact that if he were able to, he would abstain from voting on 
the decisions referred to within this minute)

Page 40



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held o
[...]
Procedure Rules as to the publication of initial 
budget proposals two months prior to adoption).

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Golton 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the decisions 
referred to within this minute)

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 16TH DECEMBER 2016

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M. ON FRIDAY, 23RD DECEMBER 

2016

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 21 December 2016
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Transport for Leeds, Supertram, NGT and Beyond
	2017 01 05  NGT Scrutiny Report Jan 17 FINAL
	PB additional information appendix 1

	8 Work Schedule
	work schedule template Jan17
	Printed minutes 14th-Dec-2016 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, P Davey, 
C Dobson, G Latty, A Ogilvie, D Ragan, 
E Taylor, C Towler and P Wadsworth

46 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

47 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr J Walker and Cllr S Lay. Cllr J Walker 
was substituted by Cllr C Dobson. Cllr S Lay was substituted by Cllr S Bentley.
 

48 Minutes - 21 December 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting 21 December 2016 be 
approved subject to the following amendments: 

Present  - name correction, Cllr D Ragan not S Ragan 

Minute 42  - Officers also in attendance were, Ed Mylan, Chief Officer 
Resources and Strategy, and Jill Stuart, Principal Financial Manager. Delete 
Simon Criddle, Head of Finance City Development.

Minute 43 – Officer also in attendance Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer Highways 
and Transportation.

49 Scrutiny Inquiry - Transport for Leeds, Supertram, NGT and Beyond 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support, The Director of City 
Development and the West Yorkshire Combined Authority submitted reports 
to support the next session of the Scrutiny Inquiry, Transport for Leeds – 
Supertram, NGT and Beyond.

The following information was appended to the reports:

 Appendix 1 – Peter Bonsall, response to requested information from 
the Scrutiny Board Meeting 23 November 2016.

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Members 
queries and comments: 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2017

 Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
 Gary Bartlett, Chief Highways Officer
 Cllr Richard  Lewis, Executive Board Member
 Cllr James Lewis, Previous Chair of WYCA Transport Committee
 Dave Haskins, WYCA
 Andrew Wheeler, WYCA
 Bill McKinnon, Vice Chairman A660 Joint Council
 Peter Bonsall, Emeritus Professor of Transport Planning at the 

University of Leeds

The key areas for discussion were:

 An overview of key themes presented within the report, with particular 
points raised in regard to the scheme’s strategic case, issues of 
independent scrutiny, consultation and lessons learnt. 

 Clarity regarding future funding processes and the West Yorkshire 
Transport Fund 

 The extent to which objections of the NGT scheme were dealt with and 
the recognition that galvanising support from significant bodies within 
the city should have been given greater focus. 

 The need for communities to be appropriately engaged with early in the 
initial stages of future projects and for that engagement to be 
maintained. 

 Context surrounding the scheme’s ‘project pause’ in relation to the 
national recession and increasing cuts to public expenditure. The 
commitment to pursue the scheme submitted to the DfT in 2009 or risk 
the loss of £173.5 million funding for the city. 

 The nature of discussions that were had with DfT following the ‘project 
pause’. 

 The need to utilise the most advanced analytical tools available when 
designing and selecting future transport solutions, corridors and 
technology for the city. 

 The extent to which promoters of NGT were reliant upon the DfT to 
provide independent scrutiny for the scheme as well as approval. 

 The extent to which promoters of the scheme were compliant with and 
reflected upon the guidance framework contained within HM Treasury 
Green Book.

 The impact of timing on the NGT scheme in relation to advancements 
in technology, changing public opinions and increasing use of social 
media. 

 Reassurance was sought regarding the process used to select 
transport solutions included within the city’s most recent proposal for 
DfT £173.5 million funding. DfT time constraints for both the proposal 
period and the need to utilise funding by 2021 were brought to the 
Scrutiny Board’s attention. 

 The Director of City Development stated the intention to seek the 
opinion and views of Elected Members regarding over-head wire 
technologies and technologies which could impact less favourably on 
vehicle emissions. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2017

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board: 
a) Noted the information contained within the report of the Director of 

City Development and WYCA. 
b) Considered the written and verbal information provided by the 

visiting representatives.
c) Requested that the Department for Transport be invited to the 

meeting of the 15 February 2017.

50 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny
Support which detailed the Scrutiny Board’ draft work programme for the current 
municipal year.

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Officer was in attendance to respond to members 
questions. 

The draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) work schedule for 2016/17 and the 
Executive Board minutes for 14 December 2016 were appended to the report.

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed the 
work programme.

51 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 15 February 2017 at 10:30 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10:00am)

The meeting concluded at 12:10pm


